Company Registration No. 02592102 (England and Wales)

AVON BRIDGE MACHINERY LIMITED

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR




AVON BRIDGE MACHINERY LIMITED

CONTENTS

Page

Balance sheet 1-2

Notes to the financial statements 3-6




AVON BRIDGE MACHINERY LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

Fixed assets
Tangible assets

Current assets
Stocks

Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within one
year

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due after more
than one year

Provisions for liabilities

Net assets

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Profit and loss reserves

Total equity

Notes

2020
£ £
583,561
258,772-
22,569
279,341
(123,099)
156,242
739,803
(10,500)
(91,232)
638,071
13
638,038

638,071

2019

£ £

561,352
5,181
165,358
170,539
(40,184)

130,355

691,707

(12,217)

(86,124)

593,366

33

593,333

593,366

The director of the company has elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial

statements.

For the financial year ended 31 March 2020 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with
respect 10 accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The member has not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in

accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies

subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved and signed by the director and authorised far issue on 22 February 2021

Mr R Parr




AVON BRIDGE MACHINERY LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

Director
Company Registration No. 02592102




AVON BRIDGE MACHINERY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Accounting policies

Company information
Avon Bridge Machinery Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporatad in England and Wales. The
registered office is Matford Home Farm, Matford, Exeter, Devon, EX2 8XT.

Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” {*FRS 102"} and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as
applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requiremenis of section 1A of FRS
102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are preparad in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Manetary a
mounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting
policies adopted are set out below,

Turnover
Turnover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods and services provided
in the normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost, net of depreciation.

Depreciation is recognised s¢ as to write off the cost of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on
the following bases:

Leasehold Straight line over the useful life of the buildings
Plant and machinery 15% per annum on net book value
Tractors 20% per annum on net book value

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and
the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

Taxation
The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in
the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other
years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is
calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all timing differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to
the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future
taxable profits.




AVON BRIDGE MACHINERY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1 Accounting policies {Continued)

1.5 Hire purchase agreements
Assets held under hire purchase agreements are recognised as assets at the lower of the assets fair value at the
date of inception and the present value of the minimum lease payments. The related liability is included in the
balance sheet as a hire purchase obligation. Lease payments are treated as consisting of capital and interest
elements. The interest is charged to the profit and loss acccunt so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge.

2 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was:

2020 2019
Number Nurmber
Total 1 1
3 Tangible fixed assets
Land and Plant and Total

buildingsnachinery etc

£ £ £
Cost
At 1 April 201¢ 121,990 717,455 839,445
Additions - 222425 222425
Disposals - (112,000) (112,000)
At 31 March 2020 121,990 827,880 949,870
Depreciation and impairment
At 1 April 201¢ 13,920 264173 278,093
Depreciation charged in the year 4.680 83,536 88,216
At 31 March 2020 18,600 347,709 366,309
Carrying amount
At 31 March 2020 103,390 480,171 583,561
Al 31 March 2019 108,070 453,282 561,352




AVON BRIDGE MACHINERY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

4

Debtors

2020 2019
Amounts falling due within one year: £ £
Trade debtors 139,057 61,381
Other debtors 117,715 103,977
256,772 165,358

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
2020 2019
£ £
Bank loans and overdrafts - 3,994
Trade creditors 78,804 21,303
Taxation and social security 30,335 -
Other creditors 13,960 14,887
123,099 40,184

Included within other creditors are balances totalling £10,500 (2019 - £11,342) relating to amounts owed under hire
purchase contracts. Net obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts are secured on the assets
concerned.

Bank overdrafts are secured over the assets of the company.

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

2020 2019
£ £

Other creditors 10,500 12,217

Included within other creditors are balances totalling £10,500 (2019 - £12,217) relating to amounts owed under hire
purchase contracts. Net obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts are secured on the assets
concerned.

Called up share capital

2020 2019
£ £
Ordinary share capital
Issued and fully paid

33 Ordinary shares of £1 each 33 33




AVON BRIDGE MACHINERY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

8 Directors' transactions

Advances or credits have been granted by the company to its directors as follows:

Description % Rate Opening Amounts Interesfmounts repaidClosing halance
balance advanced charged

£ £ £ £ £

One director 2.50 55,787 101,921 1,947 (105,850) 53,805

55,787 101,921 1,947 (105,850) 53,805

The loan to the director was unsecured and repayable on demand.




This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the
registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of
the Companies Act 2006.



