	Company Registration No. 02592102 (England and Wales)
	N BRIDGE MACHINERY LIMITED
	JDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020
PAGE	ES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR

CONTENTS

CONTENTS	
	Page
alance sheet	1 - 2
otes to the financial statements	3 - 6

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

		202	2020		2019	
	Notes	£	£	£	£	
Fixed assets						
Tangible assets	3		583,561		561,352	
Current assets						
Stocks		-		5,181		
Debtors	4	256,772		165,358		
Cash at bank and in hand		22,569				
		279,341		170,539		
Creditors: amounts falling due within one	_	(400.000)		(10.104)		
year	5	(123,099)		(40,184)		
Net current assets			156,242		130,355	
Total assets less current liabilities			739,803		691,707	
Creditors: amounts falling due after more						
than one year	6		(10,500)		(12,217)	
Provisions for liabilities	7		(91,232)		(86,124)	
Net assets			638,071		593,366	
Capital and reserves						
Called up share capital	7		33		33	
Profit and loss reserves			638,038		593,333	
Total equity			638,071		593,366	

The director of the company has elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial statements.

For the financial year ended 31 March 2020 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The member has not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved and signed by the director and authorised for issue on 22 February 2021

Mr R Parr

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED) AS AT 31 MARCH 2020 Director Company Registration No. 02592102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1 Accounting policies

Company information

Avon Bridge Machinery Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is Matford Home Farm, Matford, Exeter, Devon, EX2 8XT.

1.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary a mounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest \pounds .

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Turnover

Turnover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes.

1.3 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost, net of depreciation.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Leasehold Straight line over the useful life of the buildings

Plant and machinery 15% per annum on net book value Tractors 20% per annum on net book value

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

1.4 Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all timing differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.5 Hire purchase agreements

Assets held under hire purchase agreements are recognised as assets at the lower of the assets fair value at the date of inception and the present value of the minimum lease payments. The related liability is included in the balance sheet as a hire purchase obligation. Lease payments are treated as consisting of capital and interest elements. The interest is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge.

2 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was:

			2020 Number	2019 Number
	Total		1	1
3	Tangible fixed assets	Land and	Plant and	Total
			achinery etc	Total
		£	£	£
	Cost			
	At 1 April 2019	121,990	717,455	839,445
	Additions	-	222,425	222,425
	Disposals		(112,000)	(112,000)
	At 31 March 2020	121,990	827,880	949,870
	Depreciation and impairment			
	At 1 April 2019	13,920	264,173	278,093
	Depreciation charged in the year	4,680	83,536	88,216
	At 31 March 2020	18,600	347,709	366,309
	Carrying amount			
	At 31 March 2020	103,390	480,171	583,561
	At 31 March 2019	108,070	453,282	561,352

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

4	Debtors		
		2020	2019
	Amounts falling due within one year:	£	£
	Trade debtors	139,057	61,381
	Other debtors	117,715	103,977
		256,772	165,358
	Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	2020	2019
		£	£
	Bank loans and overdrafts	-	3,994
	Trade creditors	78,804	21,303
	Taxation and social security	30,335	
	Other creditors	13,960	14,887
		123,099	40,184
	•	13,960 123,099 ===================================	

Bank overdrafts are secured over the assets of the company.

6 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

£	2019
	£
Other creditors 10,500	12,217

Included within other creditors are balances totalling £10,500 (2019 - £12,217) relating to amounts owed under hire purchase contracts. Net obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts are secured on the assets concerned.

7 Called up share capital

	2020	2019
	£	£
Ordinary share capital		
Issued and fully paid		
33 Ordinary shares of £1 each	33	33

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

8 Directors' transactions

Advances or credits have been granted by the company to its directors as follows:

Description	% Rate	Opening balance	Amounts advanced	InteresAmo	ounts repaidClosing balance	
		£	£	£	£	£
One director	2.50	55,787	101,921	1,947	(105,850)	53,805
		55,787	101,921	1,947	(105,850)	53,805

The loan to the director was unsecured and repayable on demand.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.